Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

@ 5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-24711 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-547-5420

December 22, 1992

Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: STID¥ #1107
Shell ite Station

29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, California
WA Job #81-463-100

Dear Ms. Eberle:

As we discussed during our recent mecting and in your October 23, 1992 letter to Dan
Kirk of Shell Qil Company, this letter presents the information that we agreed to provide for
the site referenced above, Also presented is a recommendation for locating a well on the east
side of Grand Avenue downgradient of the site.

| ENSCO Analytic Reports: Investigation report presented in Attachment A,

v

EMCON Analytic Reporis: Investigation report presented in Attachment B.

Tank Overspill Protection: The tanks have overspill protection as indicated in the documents
presented in Attachment C.

“Utility Locations and Depths: Most utility locations and depths were described in Weiss
Associates’ November 18, 1992 letter to the ACDEH, which is included in as Attachment D. .

Figure 1 presents the locations of all identified utilities in the site vicinity. According to our
research, the utility trenches appear to be less than five ft deep.

Lease Expiration: Shell is currently investigating the status of the lease including the lease
expiration date as weill as long-term plans for the site.

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements: Weiss Associates has arranged for the water samples to be
collected and analyzed for dissolved oxygen content to assess the viability of natural
biodegradation of the hydrocarbons by the naturally occurring microbial population in the
ground water.
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Jennifer Eberle
December 22, 1992

Bioremediation Papers: Weiss Associates has numerous papers regarding naturally occurring
biodegradation of hydrocarbons in ground water in our library. One reference that we
recommend is David Noonan's 1990 book titled "Groundwater Remediation and Petroleum"
published by Lewis Publishers (ISBN 0-8§7371-217-X). This book provides a good introduction
to how naturally occurring biodegradation of hydrocarbons occurs in ground water, Since this
book and our other papers on bioremediation are copyrighted, it would be improper for Weiss
Associates to copy these papers for your review. However, if you cannot locate this book or
an equivalent book or papers, Weiss Associates may be able to arrange to loan you our copies.

Downgradient Well Location: As indicated in Figure 1, Weiss Associates has located an area -
where we can safely drill a third downgradient well on the east side of Grand Avenue across
Wildwood Avenue. According to the line locations marked by the utility companies, this
location should be free of underground utilities. Weiss Associates proposes to install a ground
water monitoring well in this location using the protocols described in our June 21, 1990
subsurface investigation report for the installation of existing wells MW-4 and MW-5., Weiss
Associates will pursue drilling and other permits after the holidays. We anticipate installing

the well in January 1993 if no delays are encountered during permitting.

We appreciate your consideration and oversight for this project. Please call us if you
have any questions or comments.

specity Yia

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

N. Scott MacLeod il
Project Geologist

NSM:NM

ATTACHMENTS: A - ENSCO Soil Investigation Report
B - EMCON Subsurface Hydrogeologic Investigation
C - Tank Certification Documents
D - Weiss Associates’ November 18, 1992 Letter

C:\WP51\SHELL\PIEDMONT\463L1DEZ. WP
cc:  Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay, 2101 Webster
Street, Suite 500, Oakland, California 94612
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ATTACHMENT A

ENSCO SOIL INVESTIGATION REPORT



ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

SOIL INVESTIGATION
FOR
SHELL OIL COMPANY

29 WILDWOOD AVENUE
PIEDMONT, CALIFORNIA

Shell P.O. No. MOH 302584

EES Project No. 1856G
September, 1988



Corporate Offices 41674 Christy Streel, Fremont, CA 94538-3114  (415) 659-0404 Fax: [415) 6531-4677 Contr. Lic. No, 464324
y

PP ensco
@y.% environmental
® services, inc.

QOctober 3, 1888

Shell Oif Company
1390 Willow Pass Rd.
Concord, CA 94520

Attn:  Mr. Stan Roller

Re: Soil Investigation at Shell Service Station,
29 Wildwood Avenus, Piedmont, California
EES Project No. 1856G

Dear Mr. Roller:

Ensco Environmental Services, Inc. has compieted a soil investigation at the above referenced
property. The results of the invesligation are presented in the attached report along with a
description of methodology. The scope of work included the collection: of soil samples from five
shallow exploratory borings, chemical analyses of the samples, and the preparation of this repon.

If you have any questions concerning this report, pleass call.

Sinceraly,
Ensco Environmental Searvices, Inc.

d i N

Leonard Niles David Blunt
Staff Geologist Senior Project Geologist

Oorgernce < AR

L awrence D. Paviak, C.E.G. 1187
Senior Program Geologist

LN/DB/LDP/st
Attachment
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ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

SOIL INVESTIGATION
FOR
SHELL OIL COMPANY

29 WILDWOOD AVENUE
PIEDMONT, CALIFORNIA

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Ensco Environmental Services, Inc. (EES) has recently completed a soil
investigation for Shell Qil Company at the Shell Service Station located at 29
Wildwood Avenue, in the City of Piedmont, Alameda County, California. The
investigation included a review of previous station modifications, soil sample
collection from five shallow exploratory borings, and chemical analyses of the
soil samples. A summary of findings follows:

)

3)

Five shallow exploratory borings were drilled on the site to a
maximum depth of 15.5 feet. Soils encountered during the drilling
process were silty clay, sandy clays, clayey sands and sands to the
depths explored.

Ground water was encountered in the exploratory borings at depths
ranging from 6 to 9.5 feet below grade.

Gasoline odors were noted in the soil cuttings from all borings. [n
addition, a gasoline sheen was noted at a depth of 6 to 8 feet in the
soil cuttings from boring B-4. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline were found at concentrations ranging from 6,500 parts-per-
million at a depth of 10 feet in boring B-3 to non-detectable in the
soil samples in borings B-1, B-2, and B-5.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

At the request of Mr. Stan Roller of Shell Qil Company (Shell), EES has
completed a field investigation to assess potential site contamination prior to
relinquishment of the Shell Service Station located at 29 Wildwood Avenue in
Piedmont, California (see Figure 1 - Site Location Map). As shown on the Site
Plan (Figure 2), three 10,000 gallon gasoline and one 550 gallon waste oil
underground storage tanks are currently in use at the subject service station.

The field investigation was conducted in accordance with a scope of work
which was approved by Shell and specified in Shell Purchase Order No. MOH
302584. This report will present the scope of work, a description of the field
investigation and sample analyses, a summary of findings, and conclusions.

2.0 SCOPEQFWORK

The scope of work for the project included drilling five shallow exploratory
borings, collecting soil samples from the borings, performing labaratory
analyses of the samples, and preparing this report. The boring locations were
selected to sample soils adjacent to the aforementioned underground storage
tanks.

3.0 EIELD INVESTIGATION

The field investigation was conducted on August 9 and 10, 1988. Two borings
{(B-1 and B-2) were located on the estimated down-gradient side of the three
10,000 gallon underground fuel storage tanks with an additional two borings
(B-3 and B-4) located on the estimated up-gradient side. In addition, one
boring (B-5) was located adjacent to the 550 gallon underground waste oil tank.
The approximate location of each boring is shown in Figure 2.
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3.1 Exploratory Borings

A Mobile B-53 drilling rig, equipped with 8-inch outside diameter hollow stem
auger, was used to drill the 5 exploratory borings. The borings were logged by
an EES geologist with soil descriptions classified according to the Unified Soil
Classification System and Munsell Soil Color Charts. Prior to work and during
drilling at the site, all drilling and sampling equipment was cleaned to reduce
the potential for cross-contamination between borings and between sampling
intervals.

Soil samples were coliected through the hollow stem auger to minimize cross
contamination and sampling of slough. A modified California split-spoon
sampler, equipped with three internal brass liner tubes, each six inches long
and two inches in diameter, was used to collect and retain the soil sample at
the desired sample depth. The sampler was advanced 18-inches into the
undisturbed soils ahead of the auger by driving it with a 140-pound rig-
operated hammer. After recovery from the borehole and the sampler, the soil
was visually characterized and was also tested with a portable photo-
ionization detector for the presence of volatile hydrocarbons.

Upon completion of field characterization, the bottom sampler liner was
retained for chemical analysis. Both ends of the liner were covered with
aluminum foil and a plastic cap, labeled with a unique sample number and
pertinent sample information, placed in a plastic "zip-lock" bag, entered onto a
Chain-of-Custody form, and packed in a suitable container chilled with ice. All
borings were backfilled with grout upon completion.

4.0  SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Ground water was encountered in all borings at depths ranging from 6 to 9.5
feet below grade. An attempt was made in each borehole to collect a soil
sample for analysis above the saturated zone. All borings were hand-augered
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to a depth of 4 feet to check for underground utilities or other obstructions.
Subsurface soils encountered below the pavement were silty clays, sandy
clays, clayey sands, and sands with minor sub-angular gravel. Petroleum odor
was detected in samples from all of the borings. A petroleum sheen was
observed at a depth of 6 to 8 feet in the soil cuttings from boring B-4.

5.0 LABORATORY ANALYSES

Soil samples collected at the site were analyzed at Anametrix, Inc. Laboratory
Services in San Jose, California. Al samples collected were analyzed for the
presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG). Those samples
which had TPHG concentrations greater than 100 parts-per-million (ppm) were
also analyzed for the presence of benzene, toluene, total xylenes, and
ethylbenzene (BTXE).

6.0 SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Hydrocarbon contamination was detected in borings B-3 and B-4 on the
northeast side (the apparent up-gradient side) of the three underground
gasoline storage tanks, at depths ranging from 5 to 10 feet. Up to 6,500 ppm
TPHG were detected in B-3 and up to 750 ppm TPHG in B-4, along with
detectable quantities of BTXE in both borings. No evidence of hydrocarbon
contamination was detected by the laboratory analysis of the soil samples
collected in any of the other borings. The results of the laboratory analyses
are summarized in Table 1.

7.0 NCLUSI

Five exploratory borings were drilled to a maximum depth of 15.5 feet in the
vicinity of existing underground storage tanks at the subject Shell Station. The
underlying soils explored consisted of silty clays, sandy clays clayey sands,
and sands. Ground water was encountered at depths ranging from
approximately 6 to 9.5 feet below grade. A petroleum odor was detected in
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some of the soil cuttings from each of the five borings drilled during the
course of this investigation. Gasoline product contamination was detected by
the laboratory analyses in the soils at shallow levels in two of the five
borings. TPHG was detected in soil samples from boring B-3 at depths of 5 and
10 feet below grade at concentrations of 13 and 6,500 ppm, respectively. The
soil sample from a depth of 10 feet in boring B-4 was also found to contain
TPHG, at a concentration of 750 ppm. BTEX were detected in the sample
collected from boring B-3 at a depth of 10 feet at concentrations of 4.5, 1.8,
28, and 2.5 ppm, respectively. In addition, BTEX were also revealed in the soil
sample from a depth of 10 feet in boring B-4 at concentrations of 3.4, 1.2, 17,
and 11 ppm, respectively.

8.0  BEPORTING REQUIREMENTS

A copy of this report should be forwarded by the client to the following
agencies in a timely manner:

Zone 7-Alameda County Flood Control  Regional Water Quality Control Board

and Water Conservation District San Francisco Bay Region
5887 Parkside Drive 1111 Jackson Street
Pleasanton, California 94566 Oakland, California 94607
Attn:  Mr. Craig Mayfield Atin:  Mr. Peter Johnson

Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency

470 27th Street, Third Floor
QOakland, California 94612
Attn:  Mr. Storm Goranson

LIMITATIONS

Ensco Environmental Services, Inc. (EES) formerly Exceltech, Inc., makes no
warranty expressed or implied, except that our services have been performed in
accordance with generally accepted, existing engineering, geological,
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hydrogeological, health and safety principles and applicable regulations at the
time and location of the study.

The chemical analytical data included in this report have been obtained from a
state-certified laboratory. The analytical method employed by the laboratory
were in accordance with procedures suggested by the U.S. EPA and State of
California. EES is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result
reporting.



TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYSES DATA

Shell Ol Company
29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, California

EES Project No. 1856G

SAMPLE
numeer SeMA  TpHa BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYLBENZENE
—=—" (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm)
B-1-1 B8RL NA R MNA NA
B-2- 1 BRL NA NA NA NA
B-3-1 13 NA NA NA NA
832 (o 6,500 1.6 28 2.5
B.3. BAL NA NA NA NA
Bt /o 750 1.2 17 11
8.4.2 8AL NA NA NA NA
B-5.(1-2) BAL NA NA NA NA

Parts-par-million

Below Reporling Limit

Telol Pelreloum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Not Analyzed

i
ooy

MOTE: For reporling fimits, refer to laboratory reports
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APPENDIX A

BORING LOGS AND
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
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EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PROJECT NAME: SHELL STATION BORINGNO, B -1

ensco
environmental 29 WILDWOOD AVE. J
services, Inc. PIEDMONT, CA DATE DRILLED.8/9/8 8

LOGGEDRBY: RBAG

PROJECT NUMBER 18563

—
&
~ o = = = o =)
=il =1 & &1 5 &5
=i ===l 2 Bl LB
o, [ L1 Lo v L
[y 55 i all == SOl DESCRIPTION i | oo &
= il i 3|3
a =5 x &
i Asphalt - 3", baserock - 97
1 - :
3 CH SILTY CLAY, dark gray (7.5YR 4/0), some fina grained
5 sands, petroleum odor, high plaslicity, madium stiff,
moist
a7 CL SANDY GLAY, yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), fine grained
L sand up 1o 20%, slight petroleum odor, medwum stiff,
L 4 moist
- B- 1 SANDY CLAY, light gray to oclive yellow {2.5YR 7/0 to
- 5 =i+ » CL 25 YR 6/6), fine grained sand to 40%, possible 0
o petrolesum odor, moist, stiff
- ﬁ -
'y .
g - SANDY CLAY 1o CLAYEY SAND, mottled light gray to
| CL- strong hrown (7.5YR 7/0 to 7.5YR 5/8).fine grained
0 SC sands at 40 to 60%, no petroleum odor, very stiff to
medium dense, very mois! 1o wel 8/9788. Groundwater v
10 encountered - 9.5 ft.
B-1-21 30 increasing gravels, up to 0.5%across G
114 Bottom of boring =10.5 {eat
124
13-
14~
15-
L 18-
ST
t 18-
L 1.0 -
20
B

SUPERVISED AND APPROVEDBYRG/ACEG =7 o o~ 7



EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

,",Q‘ ensco PROJECT NAME: SHELL STATION BORAING NO.  B-2
P environmental 29 WILDWOOD AVE. DATE DRILLED. 8/9 /8 8
services, Inc. PIEDMONT, CA
PROJECT NUMBER:1856G LOGGEDBY: RAG
- ﬁ s
— o = | o9 il
= =l 2}F o= = =
7 L 8 2l o < o8 P
o S e R = | o &
Ed TS SE & SOIL DESCRIPTION S| & &
L <l gl Zzo | =
R - = >| 3
£
- Asphatt - 3°, baserock - 9"
{
H cH SILTY CLAY, dark gray {(7.5YR 4/0), some fine grained
5 sands, no pelroleum odor, high plasticity medwum stiff,
| molist
7 - Sic CLAYEY SAND, dark brown (10YR 3/3), fine to medium
o grained sands, some gravels up to 0.5 across, faint
trole odor, | ist
A —_— pe um odor, loose, mais
SAND, dark gray (10YR 4/1), fine to medium grained,
& B.o_yl 7 SW strong petroleum odor, loose, very moist, something
very hard and resistant at 7 175
6 - feet, large fragments of red 8/9/88. Groundwater {\/
- chert 6" across in cuttings encountered - 6 ft.
7 A
. Hefusal at 7 feet
E -
g
L 104
aERH
12+
- 1
13-
14- | |
15-
L 16-
ShA
*
16 =
'
I 21 3
!'

SUPERVISED AND APPROVEDBY RG/AC EG. X/m’ =



EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

’, ERsEs PRQUECT NAME: SHELL STATION BORINGNO. B-3
Q,?, e 29 WILDWOOD AVE. “SELLS
P’  services, Inc. PIEDMONT, CA DRILLED:8/10/88

PROJECT NUMBER: 1856 G LOGGEDBY: RAG

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
$AMPLE No
BLOWS /FOOT
140 1t/s.
UNIFIED SOIL
LASSIFICATION
' ATER LEVEL
OV A READING
ppm

\
-

Cancrete - &7

Pea gravel backdill

CLAYEY SAND, brown (10YR 5/3), fine grained sands up
10 B0%, petroleum odor, loose, moist o very moist

SILTY CLAY, black {(25YR 2/0), some isoclated gravels,
petroleum odor, high plasticity, medium stiff, moist to
very matst

8/10/88, Groundwalter
encountered - 8 ft.

Y SANDY CLAY to CLAYEY SAND, dark gray to gray (2.5y

.9 CL-| 4010 25Y 6/0), fine grained sands, localized clayey
5C and sandy areas, some gravels up to 27 across, strong
petroleum odor, medium dense to very stifl, wet
10 B-3-21 20 >200
11+
12+
- SILTY CLAY, reddish brown (5YR 4/3), some medium
13- CL grained sands, possible petroleum odor, hard, damp to
2 moist
y I
15
B-3-3] 74 10
- 16~ Bottom of boring = 15.5 feet

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY RG/CEG. _orii )
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EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

” ey PROUJECT NAME: SHELL STATION BORNGNO.  B-4
Vo'9 cnvironmental 29 WILDWOOD AVE. T
®"  services, inc. PIEDMONT, CA '
PROJECT NUMBER:1856G LOGGEDBY: RAG
&
=4 = =0 = = [&]
S Lut il S wilo
| 2|5 <l ad INERE
[T o
ry all S Z) 2% ol e
m =a e x> o
| Concrete - 67
g Pea gravel backfill
3 Na sample recovery
. SAND, dark gray to very dark gray (7.5YR 4/0 to
- sp 7.5YR 3/0), fine grained sand, up to 10% clay,
! strong petroleum odeor, bosa, vary moist to wet, :
| petroleum sheen on sand 8/10/88 V
. Groundwater
encauntered - 8 ft.
B-4-1 13 250
CLAYEY SAND, greenish gray (5G 5/1), fine grained
| SC sands up 1o 60%, some rounded gravels up to 27
124 acioss, slight petroleum odor, loose, moist
- SILTY CLAY, reddish brown (S5YR 4/3), some medium
cL grainad sands, slight petroleum odor, hard, damp
B-4.2| 68 20
Bottom of borng =15 feat I
—— e

SUPERVISED AND APPROVEDBY R GACF G x/\,p/



EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PP cnsco PROJECT NAME: SHELL STATION BORINGNO. B-5
,”, environmental 29 WILDWOOD AVE. DATE DRILLED:8 / 1 0/88
®"  services, Inc. PIEDMONT, CA -
PROJECT NUMBER:1856G LOGGEDBY: RAG
- R
z
o _i
2|l 54l 2 L2
G o ~
w926 “1 2
2 BN Bl SO DESCRIPTION Glea
< S +| = w < ;
la"| 335 10
i
Asphalt - 47, baserock - 87
CH SILTY CLAY, grayish brown (10YR 5/2), no petroleum
odor, high plasticity, stiff, moist
SILTY CLAY, vary dark grayish brown (10YR 372}, somg
CH fine sands and medium gravels, high plasticity, sfight
petroleum odor, stiff, moist
B-5-1 16 SILTY CLAY to SANDY CLAY, motiled dark gray to 20
strong brown {10YR 4/0 to 10YR 4/8), fine grained
CL sands up to 40%, some medium sized gravels,
petreleum odar, stff, moist
CL- SANDY CLAY to CLAYEY SAND, mottled dark grayish
5C brown to dark brown (10YR 4/2 to 10YR 4/3), 40 to
60% fine grained sands, no petroleum odor, stiff to
sc medium dense, moist 8/10/88, Water level - 9 ft. v
CLAYEY SAND, light yellowish brown, fine grained sands
up to 70%, no petroleum odor, medium dense, moist
B-5-21 14 21(3: ) CLAYEY SAND to SAND, mottled light gray to yellowish

brown (10YR 7/1 to 10YR 5/6), 70 to 90% fine 0
grained sands, no petroleum odor, medium dense, wet

Bottom of boring =10.5 feet

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY RG/CE G :

-

[
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Dave Blunt
Ensco/Exceltech

41674 Christy Street
Fremont, CA 94538-3114

Dear Mr. Blunt:

Eight soil samples were received for analysis of BTEX plus total volatile

ANAMETRIX, INC.

LABORATORY SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL ¢ ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY

1961 CONCOURSE DR, SUITE E = SAN JOSE. CA 95131
TEL: (408) 432-8192 = FAX: (408) 432-8198

August 18,
Work Order
Date Receilved

1988
Numbexr 8808085
ga/11/88

Project No. 1856

hydrocarbons as gasoline by gas chromatography, using the following EPA

method(s):

ANAMETRIX I.D.

8808085-01
-02
-03
-G0G4
—~05
-06
-07
—08

RESULTS

See enclosed data sheets,

If there is any more that we can do,
for using ANAMETRIX,

Sincerely,

WW

Sarah Schoen, Ph.D.

GC Manager

SRS/dg

1856

SAMPLE I1.D.

!
|

|
o= O oA Tcnoiw
b B R L) N e

1-2)COMP.

?t?bj?tﬁmtﬂw
|

Pages 2 thru 9.

please give us a

Page 1 of 9,

METHOD(S)

8015
8015/8020

8015
8015/8020

8015

call. Thank you



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPQUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample 1.D. : 1856 B-3-1 Anametrix I1.D. : 8808085-01

Matrix . S50IL Analyst R

Date sampled : 08-10-88 Supervisor )

Date anl. TVH: 08-12-88 Date released : 08-18-88

Date ext. TEH: NA Date ext. TOG : NA

Date anl. TEH: NA Date anl. TOG : N&a
i Reporting Amount !
| Limit Found |
| CAS # Compound Name {ug/kg) (ug/kg) |

BRL - Below reporting limit.

TVH - Total Volatile Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015 with
either headspace or purge zand trap.

TEH - Total Extractable Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015
with direct injection.

TOG — Total 0Oil & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

BTEX- Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined by
modified EPA 8020,

All testing procedures follow CRWQCB Region 2 guidelines.

Page 2 of 9.



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

- Sample I.D. - 1856 B-3-2 Anametrix I.D. : B8B0O8085-02

Matrix : SOIL Analyst P N

Date sampled : 08--10--88 Superwviscr : s

Date anl. TVH: 08-12-88 Date released : 08-18-88

Date ext. TEH: NA Date ext. TOG : NA

Date anl. TEH: NA Date anl. TOG : NA
| Reporting Amocunt !

Limit Found |

| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg} {ug/kg) |
{|71-43-2 | Benzene 200 4500
]108-88-3 | Toluene 200 1600
{100-41—4 |Ethylbenzene 200 2500

[ { !

| ! ]

I [ f

11330-20-7 jTotal Xylenes ] 200 } 28000 |
i |TVH as Gasoline | ] i
! i |

| f ]

BRL - Below reporting limit.

TVH - Total Volatile Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015 with
either headspace or purge and trap.

TEH - Total Extractable Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015
with direct injection.

TOG -~ Total 0il & Grease is. determined by Standard Method 503E.

BTEX~— Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined by
modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow CRWQCB Region 2 gunidelines.

Page 3 of 9.




ANALYS5I1Is DATA SEEET - PETROLEUM HYDROGCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408} 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1856 B—-3-3 Anametrix I.D. : 8808085-03

Matrix : SOIL Analyst SRS |

Date sampled : 08-10-88 Supervisor My

Date anli. TVH: 08-12-88 Date released : 08~18-88

Date ext. TEH: NA Date ext. TOG : NA

Date anl. TEH: NA Date anl. TOG - NA
{ Reporting Amount !
} Limit Found J
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kg) |

BRL - Below reporting limit.

TVH — Total Veolatile Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015 with
either headspace or purge and trap.

TEH — Total Extractable Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015
with direct injection.

T0G — Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

BTEX— Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined by
modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow CRWQCB Region 2 gquidelines.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUKDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. {408} 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1856 B-4-1 Anametrix I.D. : BBOB0O85—-04

Matrix : SOIL Analyst T

Date sanpled : 08-10-88 Supervisor Doy

Date anl. TVH: 08-15-88 Date released : 0B-18-88

Date ext. TEH: NA Date ext. TOG : NA

Date anl. TEH: NA Date anl. TOG : NA
i Reporting Amount !
i Limit Found
; CAS # Conpound Name {(ug/kg) (ug/kg) i
[71-43-2 | Benzene 200 3400
1]108-88-3 J]Toluene 200 1200
|100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene 200 11000

I { |

I : !

}]1330-20-7 |Total Xylenes } 200 } 17000 §
|TVH as Gasoline | | {
! i l

I ; l

BRL — Below reporting limit.

TVH - Total Volatile Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015 with
either headspace or purge and trap.

TEH — Total Extractable Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015
with direct injection.

TOG — Total 011 & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

BTEX- Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined by
modified EFA 8020.

All testing procedures follow CRWQCB Region 2 guidelines.

Page 5 of 9.



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8182

Sample I.D. : 1856 B—4-2 Anametrix I1.D. : B8808085-05

Matrix : SOIL Analyst L

Date sampled : 08-10-88 Supervisor - §h

Date anl. TVH: 08-12-88 Date released : 08-18-88

Date ext. TEH: NA Date ext. TOG : NA

Date anl. TEH: NA Date anl. TOG - NA
! Reporting Amount {
| Limit Fourd |
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg} (ug/kag) 1

BRL -~ Below reporting limit.

TVH - Total Volatile Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015 with
either headspace or purge and trap.

TEH - Total Extractable Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015
Wwith direct injection.

TOG — Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

BTEX— Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined by
modified EPA 8020.

A1l testing procedures follow CRWQCE Region 2 guidelines.

Page 6 of 9.




ANALYS1S DATA SHEET — PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample 1.D. : 1856 B-5-(1-2)COMP. Anametrix I.D. : BBO8085-06

Matrix . SOIL Analyst : Al

Date sampled : 08-10-88 Supervisor o gmr

Date anl. TVH: 08-15-88 Date released : 08~-18-88

Date ext. TEH: NA Date ext. TOG : NA

Date anl. TEH: NA Date anl. TOG - NA
| Reporting Amount !
| Eimit Found |
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kqg) (uwg/kg) |

TVH as Gasoline

A et ey i v e

BRL - Below reporting limit.

TVH — Total Volatile Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015 with
either headspace or purge and trap.

TEBE - Total Extractable Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA B0G15
with direct injection.

TOG -~ Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

BTEX- Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined by
modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow CRWQCB Region 2 guidelines.

Page 7 of S.



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, IRNC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1856 B—-1i-1 Anametrix I.D. : 8808085-07

Matrix - SOIL Analyst P,

Date sampled : 08-09-88 Supervisor D oms

Date anl. TVH: 08-12-88 Date released : 08-18-88

Date ext. TEH: HA Date ext. TOG : NA

Date anl. TEH: KA Date anl. TOG : NA
] Reporting Amount :
| Limit Found |
i CAS # Compound Name {ug/kg) (ug/kyg) ]

TVH as Gasoline 5000 BRIL

BRL - Below reporting limit.

TVH - Total Volatile Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015 with
either headspace or purge and trap.

TEH - Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 1s determined by modified EPA 8015
with direct injection.

TOG — Total 01l & Grease is determined by Standard Method S03E.

BTEX— Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined by
modified EPA 8020.

Al]l testing procedures follow CRWQCB Region 2 guidelines.

Page 8 of 9.




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRYX, INC. (408} 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1856 B-2-1 Anametrix I.D. : 8808B085-08

Matrix - SOIL Analyst ARG, T

Date sampled : 08-09-88 Supervisor TSy

Date anli. TVH: (8-12-88 Date released : 08-18-88

Date ext. TEH: NA Date ext. TOG : NA

Date anl. TEH: NA Date anl. TOG - NA
| Reporting Amount H
| Limit Found ]
| CAS # Compound Name {ug/kg} {ug/kyg) |

TVH as Gasoline

— e ma — — — -

BRL - Below reporting limit.

TVH - Total Volatile Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015 with
either headspace or purge and ftrap.

TEH - Total Extractable Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA B015
with direct injection.

TOG — Total 01l & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

BTEX- Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined by
modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow CRWQCB Region 2 guidelines.

Page 9 of 9.




- R -
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

QU» $/{P‘—
g‘ d“‘/r // o
RCICE MO | PROIECT MAME TEST REQUESTED [ 1€ TPH £ Fompes;$e
(856 Shet! = Pred wn # Y Samplt (s > 100ppn, thed
SAMPLERS. [Sigacluri] 3 § ?5‘, 3. TUA Pack ""'""‘j"“f 3""?4’
KRR for TPH.
lﬂ’éf/ g E\‘ pﬁ)" {MH’JJ/M{ L-f’k I.l
= u.hu& TP#; Jeoppm rvn
O Gal( st OLIvE 1 9% STANIQON AND LOCATION & é ﬂq)‘ ﬂp{’r’( 1“ Er;)t
£ | Yys
o 8/‘{T H X looliviclial
y
K Sl B X (aciailesl
H‘\ ‘\
\“‘
\\ \
\-‘
—
[ ]
]
- 1
\\\
(\\‘_ ' .
( \ \._ 3 A
LELAGUISRIL 1T Dalt ML | RECEIVED a LEUNOUISHED 4T, DATL Tl JRECEIVED 1Y
e [Fi | |
LTROUIS LD 17 DAl MWE | RECHYED LY. RELINOUISKED 3. DATE NMg | RECEIVED KT LasORATOLY - ]
1 13'”*%11060 C%/l ffmwzrm//f
TPWIT Adu e %)W;&- & oensco envirbnmental
9,.:, services, inc. 1) 8550404
-S : DC?Y 41874 Christy Svea! Fax: (415) 6514577
{ OUTHIUNOR Fremonl, CA $4538-3114 Contr, Lic, No. 464324

FORKM OATED 1-28-87



?

T
’} L(A']‘ /
iul

[ e

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

,/TOJECINO PEOILCI NAME
356 Shet! ﬁf{/ﬂa/‘

1 1651 REQUESTED

1€ TPH v romperite |

3 :}: < o Samplr (s > 100ppm, fies
SAMILERS (Signalure) R RN Clrun teck suvidual g‘,vdp
. 4 IR Yor TPH.
/,,'/A,{ < W v i Ry ipstivislual -f‘"f" /1
( ~ND Oall } frma [ ] Orivi Chad STATIOMN AMD {OCANON é é\% A :i‘:‘&‘.r\if:;‘;wzﬁg;;: )
KQ‘L}‘I JB//Q/)'F [ il 5-54 X L2, f;u/f
?<81L 3-4 ﬁ/@/:?}i ull 10 - 10X i X Lttt iiu {Qld/t
P B33 |4/ 82 = (5o(5K X [idividial Sougle
S Gy &gy — (o-[0% X Lralividce! Semelt
A b4l sl - L5 ~152 2 Lelid cnl St ll
£ BL 5~ | Ymit - 54X X fé,gam',e /
~ e T-2, &fo/ﬂ 1O 21K s f'nlp..’l_’fzi‘"t /
i
j
[
|
3
)
I
Lt ouint pall NME | RECEIVED . RELINOQUISHED b DATE Ml | RECEIVED b
\& 8 rf/g&, De ‘
HUBNOWISHID )y DAt TIm IECFWEO 4y LELINQUISHED §Y. DATE TIsf RECEIVED MY LAl OLATOtY | _‘.‘a:
[ E-1-g% 1 f A[,)'/’?ﬁ:rr«wc/lf
i mn s }44{% e W w—&"‘ | #® ensco envlr‘énmental
” services, inc.
DA s | Q [415] 655-0404 -
[ 41674 Christy suam Fax: (415} 651-4677 .

DHINIVNON

Fremonl CA 94538.3114 Contr. Uc. No. 484324 -

fORM DATED 1-28-47

1

-§



Weiss Associates m

ATTACHMENT B

EMCON SUBSURFACE HYDROGEOLOGIC INVESTIGATION



£MCo

ASSOCIATES

Cansultants in Wasrtes

Management and September 20, 1984
Environmeniat Control PrOjECt 438_37‘01

Headquarlers
90 Archer Str

Hranch ofhce

Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
18992 National Avenue }
Hayward, California 94545 ‘

Attention: Mr. Jeffrey M. Ryan

Re: Subsurface Hydrogeo-
logic Investigations,
Shell Station,

29 Wildwood Avenue,
Pﬁedmont, California

Gentlemen:

This letter presents our report on soil and ground-water investigations
at the Shell 0il Station located at 29 Wildwood Avenue in Piedmont,
California. The purpose of this investigation was to examine soil and
ground-water caonditions (1) in the tank excavation, and (2) downgradient
of the subsurface petroleum product storage tanks.

FIELD INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Four exploratory borings were drilled using continuous-flight, hollow-
stem auger drilling equipment, and were logged by an EMCON geologist.
The location of all four exploratory borings is presented on the
attached Figure 1. Soil samples for logging were obtained from auger-.
return materials and using a California split-spoon sampler advanced
into undisturbed soil beyond the tip of the auger. Logs of the explora-
tory borings are attached. Soil samples for chemical testing were
collected in brass rings, wrapped in aluminum foil, placed in glass con-
tainers, and transported to the laboratory on ice with the appropriate
chain-of-custody documentation. The samples were delivered directly to
an independent laboratory as authorized by Gettler-Ryan. Analytical
results will be sent directly to Shell 0il Company by the laboratory.

Borings €-1, £-2, and E-3 were placed directly in the tank excavation to
provide definition of subsurface conditions. These borings were back-
filled with cuttings and concrete upon completion as noted:.on the logs.

eel, San Jose, Cahforrua 95112, (408 275-1444

1455 Schuyikill Rd . Potistown, Pennsylvama 15464
445 w Garlield Avenue. Glendate California 91204




Gettler-Ryan, Inc.. - : : -
September 20, 1984 i
Page 2

Boring E-4 was converted to a monitoring well with the installation of
3-inch PVC casing. A summary of the well construction details 1s pre-
sented on the bottom of the enclosed Exploratory Boring Log.

SOIL AND GROUND-WATER CONDITIONS

Subsurface conditions explored by Borings E-1, £-2, and E-3 ranged from
5 to 6-1/2 feet. These borings encountered fill material which con-
sisted of fine sand and silty clay. Boring E-4 was advanced to a depth
of 35 feet and primarily encountered clay with thin clayey sand inter-
beds. Ground water was encountered in Boring E-4 at a depth of 28 feet,

]
Petroleum product was encountered in Borings E-1, E-2, and E-3 at an
approximate depth of 5 feet within the tank backfill. No visible signs
of petroleum product contamination was noted in Boring E-4 at the time
of our investigation. .

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter or the
findings of our investigation, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

Robert H. Husk
Staff Geologist

~ . (etlhd,

usan M. Willhite
Project Coordinator

RHH/SMW:y1

Enclosures N,



NOTES: Legs of Exploratory Borings

Denotes color as field checked to Munsell Soitl

2.5 YR 6/2 Color Charts (1975 Edition)

n Denotes undisturbed sample taken in 2-inch .
sp]it-époon sampler.

Egﬂ Denotes disturbed sample {bag sample}..

!
V Denotes first observation of ground water.

¥ Denotes static ground-water level.

Penetration Sample drive hammer wéight - 140 pounds,
drop - 30 inches. Blows required to drive
sampler 1 foot are indicated on the logs.
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§ .l
MAJOR DIVi..L.S ISYMBOLS| TYPICAL Soio DESCRIPTIONS
GwW FE‘.%' Well groded grovels o grovel—sand muixturas, kitle or no Ninet
o~ I =
~ GRAVELS :
i GP 4 Poorly graded grovels or gravel~sand mixlures, little or no {inas
v 3 :
_1-“;’ {Mare than /2 of
60 coarse {roction 2 GM Sitty gravels, grovel-sand-ill muxturel
28 no. 4 ieva size)
w g GC 24 Cloyey grovels, gravel-sond-clay mistures
z2 i -
& o
ol SW Well graded sands or gravally sonds, liltis or no fineg
=)
g o
o SAND
g = SANDS SP Poorly gradad sonds or gravelly snnd:.‘linlc ot no fines
O~
o : {Mora thon lI? of . .
5 coaras fraction ¢ SM Silly sands, sond-silt mixiures
= no. 4 sieve size] v
-~ i
sSC / Clayey sands, sond-clay mintures
‘E ML n inaeganic silts and very line sands, sock flour, sity or cloyey
= {ine sonds or clayey silts with slight plestict
o| SILTS B CLAYS Al rer il !
m.g cL % inorgonic cioys of low 1o medium plasticaly, gravetly clays,
.| s
=0 / sandy clays, siity cloys, leen clays
28 LL <50 : {/l y cloy ¥ clay Y
" - it g, B
o) 2 OL Il Qrganic silts ond orecni? silty clays of low plaslicity
g: 1“ H
‘3 2 MH ;:iii inarganic sills, micaceous of Julomaceous fine sondy or silty soils,
S B elostic silts
"Q SILTS & CLAYS byl
wlh //’ . ]
= s CH / lngrganic clays of hgh plasticity, lat clays
.
2 LL) 50 7
o OH 7 Orgame clays of medium 1o high plasticily, organic siity clays,
o I
o G silts
—zg-_ A ganic s
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt Ef:f': Peat and othar highly ocganic soils
=5 -

CLASSIFICATION CHART

(Unifind Seu Ciessification System] .

CLASSIFICATION RANGE OF GRAIN SIZES
U. 8. Slondard Grain Size
Sieve Size 1n Millimeters
BOULDERS Above 12" Above 305
COBBLES 12° to 3" 305 10 76.2
GRAVEL 3" 13 No. 4 76.2 1o A76
coarse 3% 1o 34" 76.2 1019.1
fine 24" 16 No. 4 19.] te 4.7T6
SAND No. 4 10 No. 2001 476 10 Q074
coarss Ng. 4 to Na K0 4.76 10 2.00
: medium Na 10 to Ne. 40 2.00 ta 0.420
fine No. 40 to Ne 200 Q42010 0074
SILT & CLAY |Below No 200 Below Q074
GRAIN SIZE CHART

M

ETHOD OF SOIL

INDEX
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CH /
d ' / -
) |
20 cL e OH
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0 A MH
! = ML la o] l
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OG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
PROJECT NUMBER 438-37.01 BORING NO. E-1
BY BH DATE 8/15/84 SURFACE ELEV. -
CLASSIFICATION DATA D FIELD DATA E -‘:; -
——=t clz=| 2
% Fines Liquid fitgses Cf’:‘:'.f“' P‘:;:lr" -E EE E DESCRIPTION
(Na.200)| Limit | |ugex Stength | {Blows/ | 813~ &
ITSF) Fod |85
«=14-inch Concrete
‘SIFILL - Dark gray (2.5Y N4/Q)
fine SAND has a very strong
product odor - damp
5 (very dark grayish brown
(%.SY 3/2) sandy CLAY has
product sheen - wet)
BOTTOM QF BORING
10

d4-inches of cancrete.

REMARKS: Boring was backfilled to 4-inch with cuttings and capped with




LOG Of EXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT NUMBER 438-37.01 BORING NO. E-2
BY BH DATE 8/15/784 SURFACE ELEV. -
CLASSIFICATION DATA FIELD DATA J.' :.:: a
S ——) c|z=
% Fines | Liquid Plf:;' CO:‘VT“ Putr:;::.- sz DESCRIPTION
(e 2000 Limit tndex Stength | (Blows | &) 2~
(TSF} ol |85
a1 4-1nch Concrete
S| FILL - Black (2.5Y N2/0) silty CLAY
v has strong product ador -
damp
9 5 (has strong product sheen)
| BDTTOH} OF BORING
10 —
REMARKS: Boring was backfilled to 4-inches with cuttings and capped m
with 4-inches of concrete. @

EMCON

Aq1Q0Ciava1




i {
LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

BORING NO. E-3

PROJECT NUMBER 438-37.01
SURFACE ELEV. -

BY BH DATE 8/15/84
l_CLASSI_FI.CATIO}\I DATA [ FIELD DTA'TA = ..:':. i I *
i = NEEE
s Fines | Liquia | Gomerey rongee HEHE DESCRIPTION
(No.200)| Limit | (mgex Stength | (Blows/ | 21 2| &
itsf) | b |85
e 44-inch Concrete
“1FILL - Dark olive gray (5Y 3/2)
fine SAND has strong product
odor - damp
8 s
5 (hjas strong product sheen)
BOTTOM OF BORING
10

REMARKS: Boring was backfilled to 4-inches with cuttings and
capped with 4-inches of concrete.

&)

£mcon

agzroCiatyg




LOG Of EXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT NUMBER

438-37.01

BORING NO. E-4

sandy contains thin gravelly
interbeds - damp to dry
BOTTOM OF BORING

BY  BH DATE 8/15/84 SURFACE ELEV. -
CLASSIFICATION DATA FIELD DATA _&.‘ 8
Plasti Compres| Panstra: | £ (3 3 _E
% Fines | Liguid city sive tion £ 23 E OESCRIPTION
) | | [ | B
r77.712-1inch Asphalt and 4-inch Baserock
A4 A (SCYVery dark grayish brown
: (10YR 3/2) clayey SAND - damp
o (CLYDark olive gray (5Y 3/2) sandy
29 : A e CLAY - damp
/7 (SC)0ardk olive gray (5Y 3/2) clayey
SAND - damp
(CLYDark yellowish brown {10YR 3/6)
fine sandy CLAY - damp
35 10 (brown (7.5YR 5/2) sandy - damp
to dry)
/,f// (contains thin gravelly inter-
/f/f beds) =
////f (dark brown {(7.5YR 3/4) sandy
35 |18 f{/,f damp )
0 |5 / (aray (5Y 5/1) silty very fine
sandy - damp to dry)
{light olive gray (5Y 6/2)
58 95 very fine sandy contains minor
= medium to coarse sand - damp
to dry)
Vv /
A1 (SM)01ive gray (5Y 5/2} s{lty fine
55 |30 SAND - wet =X
(CL)Mottled brown (7.5YR 4/2) and
f//f/ dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6)
CLAY - damp to dry
(mottled brown (7.5YR 4/2)
&5 e /f;; and yellowish brown (10YR 5/6)

aquarium sand.

REMARKS: Boring was converted to a ground-water monitoring well with the
installation of 35 feet of 3-inch PVC casing. /\
casing was slotted and the annular space backfilled to 15 feet with CG&I‘EEU

A bentonite-concrete seal was placed from 15 feet to 1 foni
The well was capped with a protective vault box and a locking device. sengnhEsi

The lower 12 feet af

mcon
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ATTACHMENT C

TANK CERTIFICATION DOCUMENTS




ot

PRA Tt S
oL b o e

she oiL{ CANY.CERTIFICATION OF TANK mcf G &
LR h TIURE

Facility WiC Number: QO? - M 0T District: 245 7 &a o
. Id
Facilty Address: 27 L8 gt B
Padmpd 1, £4. _SvE10
Purpose of Visit: [ 1 Dayd  f o AE 77—-:-’7,"‘/4/ -
Tank Material: [ ] Steel [H’Fi}:(erg[ass
Line Material: [t 5teel i. 7 riberglass
Product Tanks: [V}éﬂgie Wall [ 1 Double Wall
Product Unes: [ ] Single Wal [ ] Double Wall
wWaste Qi Tank: [ ] Single Wall L TCouble Wail [ ] None

PRODUCT TANK MONITORING SYSTEM:

Ty TYPE

[ ] Interstitial Maonitor [ ] Wet [ 1Dy
[ ] Vadose Zone Monitor

(o3 Fill Vapor Recovery Risers

P Rt Monitored Visually (Daily Inventory)

Manufacturer: { ] AP! Reservoir [ ] APIIR (VADOSE]
[ ] AP MOS(VADOSE] [ ] Geneico [ ] Leakalert

[ 1 0OC reservoir { ] Polluatert I 1 Red Jacket

{ ] Sail Sentry [ ] Spearnead {--Other

Model:

Arriving Status: {f/j’O/perational [ ] Non-operational
Corrective Action: [ 1 Perfarmed i 1 Required
Departing Status: [ ] Operational { 1 Non-operatiorai

* REMARKS:

PRODYUCT LINE MONITORING SYSTEM:

QTy TYPE

{ ] Electronic Line Pressure Monitor w/ Mech. Leak Detector

[ ] Electronic Line Pressure Monitor w/o Mech. Leak Detector
(] . Interstitial Monitor w/ Mech. Leak Detector

it Mechanical Leak Detector Alone

Electronic Line Pressure or Interstitial Monitor Manufaclurer:

{ ] APl Pressure [ ] APE Sump [ 1 APl Sump/Line
[ ] Leakalert [ ] Other

Model:

Arriving Status: IAO/perational [ ] Non-operational
Cormrective Action: [ ] Performed { 1 Required
Ceparting Status: [ ] Operational [ ] Non-operational

Continued on Reverse




A g
L N €“

PREODUCT LINE MONITORWG SYSTEM-Cont'd.

Mechanical Leak Detector Manufacturer:

RJ slow flow: [ ] Round Diaphragm {14 Hex Diaphragm

RJ shut off: [ } PLD Piston [ ] XLP Piston

Vaporess LD 2000 [ ] Piston [ ] Other;

Model:

Arriving Status: {/]/peratlonal [ ] Nen- operatx(m al
Corrective Action: [ ] Performed [ j Reguired
Departing Status: [ ] Operational [ ] Non-operational

Femarks:

Waste Qil Tank Monitoring System

QTy TYPE
! visually Monitored {Daily Inventory)

] Site Well Vapor Probes
e Interstitial Monhor [M [ ] Dry
]

—_— e P

Sump :
Manyfgcturer:
[ ] AP [ ] Leakalert [ ] Pollualert
[ OC resarvoir [ } Other
Model:
Arrving Status: [V}{peraﬁonal [ ] Nen-operational
Corrective Action: [ ] Performed [ ] Required
‘Departing Status: [ ] Operational { ] Non-operaticnal
Remarks:

| certify that the above information arxd operating status is representative of the actual condition of the

monitorning systemt
D@a’ﬂ Z»*/ "

Signature

R
S o finasas L
Company




( SHELL OIL COMPANY (
TANK COMPLEX OBSERVATION/MONITOR! ING WELL
INSPECTION PROGRAM

- LOCATION: > (1l e drod RLE, WICH 204~ Ak /2T
:Drc’-dn?cr/(/f;’; N GyElO DATE: S - 7-9A

_ WELL TYPE WELL DEPTH ‘ WELL PIPE Fetls [ LQUID TYPE: ‘
/ [YE
al /177
3 /57
Th 23 "

%—f

SITE SKETCH

! ! \

(——@ \ — \ o—#—tg—ﬁ‘l_ & iFILLo
| —© 1 @ @ ———&rVR

| | |

o, ]

| 1

COMMENTS:




SHELL OlL COMPANQ ~oRTIFICATICN OF FILL TUBES & [Ng-:.‘--u:uTiON OF SPiLl BCKES

District:

Station WIC Number: 2Oy~ 400 /- O/OG AT /ffcy/

2G LS M etod s,
/9/ c.fd/mqff;. A, TEFO

Station Address:

Tans - fotne Tiazees

Purpose of Visit:

Product Type Condition Drain Operational?

sU D5 gl o xmit _‘/{95 ___No

| BYU tasaw Cowd 495 __No
REG 25 AL (j@r&/ _zéfes ___No !

E __Yes __ No

DSL A /]/ﬁg __Yes  No

Product Distance Overfiii Condition of Overfiil Stick Shield
From Tank Flzpper Present?
Bottom Installed? Type -
SU 3 inches \/(—}S ﬁfo‘/'f,) 600’é /r’es No
AU &/ inches \/(:5 /’}/é(j KOOG, ,/{es No
i rEG Y inches | Ves AL/ Lk _—Ves No
inches Yes
DsL ,rt///%' inches /Z//A Yes No
o ARE PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION TAGS/COLLARS INSTALLED? YES NO
& TURBINE TYPE: Cathodic Protective Enclosed Saciificial Annode
Secondarily Contained Unprotected

ADDITICNAL REMARKS:

i certify the above measurements regarding {ill tube distances are correct.og/é
 Dprann A

SIGNATURE

/H/l/,éfi’d/éj‘/‘/
COMPANY

LT 7~z
DATE




N

: B <=
N : ®
. - A NN ( -
>

CERTIFICATION OF FILL TUBE MEASUREMENT

Station Number: 20« - 4o/ - Grog. District: _Easr 4/}3 Y
Station Address: SAe /S

éc;, - 4;’{2! tvod FLE
Poednmnt iy EF. FHB0C
Purpose of Visitt _Taup pasd A ine  Tecrzers

FILL TUBE MEASUREMENT
(DO NOT ROUND OFF)

Distance
Product From Tank Boltom

SU A3 B 2"in

RU AY"B 3" in. \
SRER

A Z7BRY in.

.
“.‘

"A" DIMENSION MUST NOT EXCEED 6"

I do certify that the above measurements are correct and that the
highest point of each fill tube is within 6 inches from the tank
bottom.

SIGNATURE Deaps Z
COMPANY 7 31) ot feas s
DATE S = 2—92_

FORM 13
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Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

@ 5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 34608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phane: 510-547-5420

November 18, 1992

Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: STID #1107
Shell Service Station
29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, California
WA Job #81-463-100

Dear Ms. Eberle:

As you requested in your November 9, 1992 meeting with Shell OQil Company
Environmental Engineer Dan Kirk and Weiss Associates (WA) Geologist Scott MacLeod, WA has
identified and located underground utilities lines beneath Wildwood Avenue south of the site
referenced above (Figure 1). Qur objective was to assess whether these lines are deep enough

to impact hydrocarbon migration in ground water. Our findings are presented below.

WA contacted Underground Service Alert to determine which parties have underground
utilities beneath Wildwood Avenue near the site. WA then contacted each party directly and
inquired about the depth and location of their lines:

®  Pacific Gas and Electric. A 3-inch diameter plastic gas main was installed in 1985
and is located about 23 ft south of the north property line at about 36 inches below
grade. An electrical line runs along the south side of Wildwood Avenue and is
probably between 36 and 42 inches below ground surface.

®  Pacific Bell (PacBell). Telephone lines are beneath Wildwood Avenue south of the
site. PacBell will mark the exact locations at the site of the lines by November 23,
1992; however, they do not have any information about the depth of these lines.

e East Bay Municipal Water District. A 6-inch diameter cast iron water main runs
beneath Wildwood Avenue about 15 ft southeast of the center line. The main,
which was installed in 1930, is probably about 3 ['t below ground surface.

O s ——
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Jennifer Eberle 2 Weiss Associates ' l@ I

November 18, 1992

*  Cable Oakland. A cable line is about 12 inches beneath each side of Wildwood
Avenue and about 2 to 4 ft inside each curb,

s City of Piedmont Public Works Department. A Piedmont city 10-inch diameter
sanitary sewer and a 48-inch diameter storm sewer run beneath the northern -
Wildwood Avenue sidewalk. Another 18-inch diameter sanitary sewer is beneath
the avenue’s center line. City records do not contain information about the depths
of these lines. T

b e e T

s  City of Oakland Public Works Department. A 6-inch diameter sanitary sewer runs
beneath Wildwood Avenue about 5 ft south of the center line. The city could not
provide information about the sewer’s depth at this time.

EN——

WA will visit the site next week to collect more information about the sewer and
telephone lines and will provide you with this information. We trust that submittal meets your

needs. Please call us if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

Thomas Fojut
Senior Staff Geologist

_ ﬂ}(
N. Scott MacLeod
Project Geologist

TE/NSMitf
C:\SHELL\463LINO2. WP

cc:  Dan Kirk, Shell Qil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998
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Businesses

EXPLANATION

® MW-3 Monitoring well

@ E-4 Monitering well, screened in a deeper
water-bearing zone

j ; 7 7

!
(W
% z Businesses ; :32
0 401t 4 't‘ni \
| t J
MW-5 ©
GRAND AVENUI

§ Residential

Approximate range
of ground water
flow directions

H

Restdential

BUILDING

@U— waste

\ MW-1 oil tank

Figure 1. Site Base Map - Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6001-0109, 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, California
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